ITEM NO.53

ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).6184/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2024 in WP No.13384/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

S. RAJESHWARI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.63086/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.63087/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.63084/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 12-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Guru Krishnakumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V Shyamohan, Adv. Mr. Udaya Kumar, Adv. Ms. Eshuta Baruah, Adv.

Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.

M/s. KMNP Law, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. It is contented, *inter alia*, that the directions for eviction/demolition of houses have been issued by the High Court without first determining the nature of the land and whether it is a river land vested in the Government or the village land where construction is permissible.
- 2. Issue notice, returnable on 22.03.2024.
- 3. Liberty to serve the respondents through dasti notice.

4. Meanwhile, *status quo* re: demolition as well as further construction at the site shall be maintained.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)