## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).6184/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2024 in WP No.13384/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

S. RAJESHWARI

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.63086/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT and IA No.63087/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.63084/2024-PERMISSION FILE TO ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7849/2024 (XII)

IA No. 72256/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED **JUDGMENT** 

IA No. 72258/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 72260/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

**DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES** 

IA No. 72253/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date: 02-09-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Shyamohan, AOR

Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.

Mr. V Shyamohan, Adv.

Ms. Eshita Baruah, Adv.

Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.

Ms. Haripriya Padmanabhan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V Shyamohan, Adv.

Ms. Eshita Baruah, Adv.

Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.

For M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR

Ms. Deepa S, Adv.

Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Anand Panigrahi, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.

Ms. D Poornima, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned Senior Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu seeks and is granted four weeks' time to have instructions from the Revenue Department and its authorities, namely, respondent Nos.2 and 3.
- 2. Let a separate counter affidavit be filed on their behalf within the time stipulated hereinabove.
- 3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
- 4. Post these matters for further consideration on 15.10.2024(NMD).
- 5. Interim stay to continue, meanwhile.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)